## RESOLUTION NO. 15-94 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

	BY COUNCILMEMBER J.V. Stone	ON THE	
215+	DAY OF FEbruers	1994.	
	A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH JAMES KEYES, TRUSTEE FOR THE PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY FOR ROAD RIGHT OF WAY PURPOSES AND AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT THEREFORE.		
RESOLVES:	NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE	HEREBY	
property in Trustee, a	SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby autited to enter into a contract for the purchase of for road right of way purposes with James Keyes, a copy of said contract is attached hereto as Experience of the corporated herein.	f real	
SECTION 2. That the amount of money specified in the Contract is hereby authorized to be expended by the City of Centerville for the purpose of the road right of way described in Exhibit "A".			
1994.	PASSED this 21st day of February	_'	
ATTEST:	Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio	1	
	the Council of the enterville, Ohio		

### CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number (5-9+ , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 2(st day of 1994.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency
with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney

RE 41-2 -LPA -5-85

County	Districf
Route Wilmington Pi	Section
Wilmington Pi	ke Project
Parcel No. 38	102

# STATE OF OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REAL ESTATE ADMINISTRATION

# CONTRACT OF SALE AND PURCHASE VACANT LAND/IMPROVEMENTS FOR

(LPA)

This Agreement, entered into on the below date by and between \_\_\_\_\_\_James Keves, Trustee

hereinalter (if more than one, collectively) called the OWNER (and, if applicable, the undersigned spouse(s) of the seller(s), which hereby agree(s) to relinquish and release to the purchaser herein all right, interest and expectancy of dower in the hereinafter described real property); and the STATE OF OHIO, Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the PURCHASER.

which is

WITNESSETH: In consideration of the mutual promises, agreements and covenants herein contained:

1. Purchaser promises and agrees to pay to said Owner the total sum of \_\_\_\_\_\_ Thirteen thousand fifty-----

Dollars (\$ 13,050.00 ) which total sum to be paid the Owner pursuant to this contract shall constitute the entire compensation for:

- (A) The real property to be conveyed.
- (B) For damages to any residual lands of the owner;
- (C) For owner's covenants herein;
- (D) Purchaser shall pay the above sum to Stanley J. Cohen, Trustee, pursuant to the attached Addendum to this Contract.
- (E) And for any supplemental instruments necessary for transfer of title.

It is understood and agreed that the Owner is responsible for all delinquent taxes and assessments, including penalties and interest; and all other real estate taxes and assessments which are a lien on the closing date. The current calendar year's taxes are to be prorated on an estimated basis to the date of acquisition of title or date of possession, whichever is the earlier date. Owner is also responsible for all future installments of special assessments levied and assessed against said real property, whether these special assessments have or have not been certified to the county auditor for collection provided those installments are a lien on said real property at the date of transfer. The Purchaser may hold in escrow a sufficient amount of the purchase money to satisfy the above items. Any balance remaining after taxes, assessments, etc. are discharged, shall be refunded to the Owner and any deficiency shall be the responsibility of the Owner.

- 2. Owner agrees to sell and convey, upon the fulfillment of all the obligations and terms of this AGREEMENT, by a good and sufficient deed of general warranty of title, with full release of dower, to said PURCHASER, its successors and assigns, the real property in fee simple, or if otherwise specified, the rights or estate in the real property, as described in Exhibit A, attached hereto which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof as if fully rewritten herein, together with all the appurtonances and hereditaments thereunto belonging and improvements now located thereon and all fixtures of every nature now attached or used with said land and improvements.
- Owner further agrees to release to said Purchaser, its successors and assigns, any and all abutters rights, including access
  rights, appurtenant to any remaining lands of the Owner of which the above described real property now forms a part, in,
  over, from and to the real property described in Exhibit A hereof. (This paragraph applies to limited access parcels only.)
- Owner further agrees to execute supplemental instruments necessary for the construction and maintenance of said highway
  project, over, across, and upon the real property described in Exhibit A.
- Owner further agrees to convey said real property as herein set forth, with release of dower, warranting the same free and clear from all liens and encumbrances whatsoever, except zoning restrictions and public utility easements of record.
- 6. Owner further agrees to assist wherever possible to procure, record and deliver to the Purchaser releases and cancellations of all interest in such title, including, but not limited to tenants, lessees or others now in possession, or in any manner occupying said premises, and all assessment claims against said real property.
- 7. Owner also agrees that he will not change the existing character of the land. In the event of any damage, change, attention or destruction occurs to said real property thereon, resulting from any cause whatsoever, prior to the date the possession is surrendered to the Purchaser, the Owner agrees to restore it to the condition it was in at the time of the execution of this agreement by the Owner, or to accept the purchase price consideration, hereinabove stated, less the cost of such restoration. In case the Owner refuses to restore it to the condition it was in at the time of the execution of this Agreement by the Owner, or to accept the money consideration less the cost of such restoration as hereinabove stated, the Purchaser may, at its option after discovery or notification of such destruction, removal or injury, terminate this agreement by written notice to said

DOT-3487

8. Prior to acceptance by the Purchaser, the execution of this Agreement by the Owner shall constitute an offer to sell which shall continue for a period of ; days from the date of such execution. Upon acceptance of this Agreement by the Purchaser within said period, it shall constitute a valid and binding Agreement of Sale and Purchase. 9. Owner agrees that the Purchaser may designate an escrow agent who shall act in behalf of both parties in connection with the consummation and closing of this Agreement which shall be made at a time and place agreed upon between the parties, but no later than ten days after notification of the Owner by the Purchaser that Purchaser is ready to close. 10. Physical possession of vacant land shall be surrendered no later than the date payment is tendered. 11. This contract shall be binding upon Owner and Owner's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Purchaser, its successors and assigns. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereunto have set their hands, the Owner on the Godday of Lile . 19 93: and the Purchaser, by the Director of Transportation or his duly authorized representative, its agent, on the \_\_\_\_\_\_day WITNESSES: OWNER: (Signature) (Signature) (Address) (Signature)

(Type or print name and state marital status below each signature.)

(Signature)

STATE OF OHIO Director of Transportation

### ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT OF SALE AND PURCHASE

Owner has submitted a plan to the City of Centerville, Ohio for certain improvements to the Owner's remaining property. It is a condition of this contract that Owner completes said improvements. To ensure that Owner completes said improvements, the proceeds of this sale shall not be available to Owner until the latter of completion of improvements, or August 1, 1994. The proceeds of the sale shall be paid to Stanley J. Cohen, Trustee. Stanley J. Cohen, Trustee, shall not pay said proceeds to the Owner prior to August 1, 1994, and said payment to Owner shall only be made August 1, 1994, if said improvements have been completed. This Addendum shall be irrevocable and binding upon the Owner, the Purchaser and the Escrow Agent.

**ESCROW AGENT:** 

OWNER:

James M. Keyes, Trustee

PURCHASER:

STATE OF OHIO,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By:

Stanley J. Cohen Trustee



#### DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL 38WD WILMINGTON PIKE WIDENING June 8, 1992

Located in Section 14, Town 2, Range 6, M.R.s., City of Centerville, County of Montgomery, State of Ohio, and being a portion of land conveyed to B.P. Oil Company by deeds recorded in Deed Microfiche

Beginning at a 3/4" iron pin found at the corner common to Sections 7, 8, 13 and 14, Town 2, Range 6, M.R.s. said iron pin being located in the line common to Montgomery County and Greene County:

Number 90-021A01 and Deed Microfiche Number 90-393A09, both, in the Deed Records of

Montgomery County, Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows:

thence along the line common to sections 8 and 14, and along the line common to Montgomery County and Greene County, North one degree thirty-three minutes twenty-five seconds (01°33'25") East for two thousand seven hundred three and 75/100 (2703.75) feet to a spike found at the northeast corner of Cheltenham Section Seven as recorded in Plat Book 148, page 13 in the Plat Records of Montgomery County, Ohio;

thence continuing along the line common to sections 8 and 14, and along the line common to Montgomery County and Greene County, North one degree thirty-one minutes thirty-five seconds (01°31'35") East for one thousand one hundred thirty-two and 27/100 (1132.27) feet to an iron pin found at the northeast corner of land conveyed to Joseph L. Bernardin, Archbishop by deed recorded in Deed Microfiche Number 73-140B03 in the Deed Records of Montgomery County, Ohio and the southeast corner of grantor's land, said corner being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

thence along the north line of Joseph L. Bernardin, Archbiship's land and the south line of grantor's land, North eighty-eight degrees twenty-nine minutes two seconds (88°29'02") West for forty-seven and 00/100 (47.00) feet;

thence leaving the north line of Joseph L. Bernardin, Archbiship's land and the south line of grantor's land, North one degree thirty-one minutes thirty-five seconds (01°31'35") East for one hundred seventy-three and 07/100 (173.07) feet;

thence North seven degrees twenty-eight minutes forty-five seconds (07°28'45") West for fifty-one and 11/100 (51.11) feet to a point in the south line of B.P. Oil Company Plat as recorded in Plat Book 148, Page 2 in the Plat Records of Montgomery County, Ohio;

thence along the south line of said B.P. Oil Company Plat, South eighty-eight degrees twenty-eight minutes twenty-five seconds (88°28'25") East for fifty-five and 00/100 (55.00) feet to the southwest corner thereof, said corner being in the line common to sections 8 and 14, the line common to Montgomery County and Greene County and the centerline of Wilmington Pike;

thence along the line common to sections 8 and 14, along the line common to Montgomery County and Greene County and along the centerline of Wilmington Pike, South one degree thirty-one minutes thirty-five seconds (01°31'35") West for two hundred twenty-three and 54/100 (223.54) feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, subject however to all covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations, and easements contained in any instrument of record pertaining to the above described tract of land.

It is understood that the above described tract of land contains no and 246/1000 (0.246) acres, more or less, inclusive of the present road which occupies no and 154/1000 (0.154) acres, more or less.

WOOLPERT CONSULTANTS • 409 EAST MONUMENT AVENUE • DAYTON, OHIO 45402-1261 513/461-5660 • FAX 513/461-0743

The bearing system used is based on the Cheltenham Section One record plan system, recorded in Plat Book 137, Page 21 of the Plat Records of Montgomery County, Ohio.

This description was prepared from field surveys and courthouse records by Woolpert Consultants.

Daryl L. Wells Ohio Professional Surveyor #6932